BYLAW 19-020 OF LAC LA BICHE COUNTY

A BYLAW OF LAC LA BICHE COUNTY IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA TO AUTHORIZE THE CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER TO CONSOLIDATE MUNICIPAL BYLAWS.

WHEREAS pursuant to the Municipal Government Act, RSA 2000, c. M-26 County Council may authorize a designated officer to consolidate one or more the bylaws of the municipality;

WHEREAS pursuant to Bylaw 14-041 of Lac La Biche County, the Chief Administrative Officer will ensure all bylaws of the municipality are consolidated as authorized by Council;

NOW THEREFORE under the authority and subject to the provisions of the Municipal Government Act, and by virtue of all other powers enabling it, the Council of Lac La Biche County, duly assembled, enacts as follows:

- 1. The Chief Administrative Officer is authorized to consolidate one or more of the bylaws of the County, as provided for in the Municipal Government Act.
- 2. This bylaw shall come into effect upon passing of the third reading.

MOTION BY COUNCILLOR MOORE THAT BYLAW 19-020 BE GIVEN FIRST READING THIS 2nd DAY OF JULY, 2019.

MOTION BY COUNCILLOR STEDMAN THAT BYLAW 19-020 BE GIVEN SECOND READING THIS 2nd DAY OF JULY, 2019.

MOTION BY COUNCILLOR BORGUN THAT BYLAW 19-020 BE SUBMITTED FOR THIRD READING THIS 2nd DAY OF JULY, 2019.

MOTION BY DEPUTY MAYOR TKACHUK THAT BYLAW 19-020 BE GIVEN THIRD AND FINAL READING THIS 2nd DAY OF JULY, 2019.

"Original Signed"

Mayor

"Original Signed"

Chief Administrative Officer

Bylaw 19-020 Page 1 of 1